Le Sueur County, MN
Tuesday, March 20, 2018
Board Meeting

Item 8

10:10 a.m. Al Christensen (10 min)

RE: Tri County Update

RE: Hazardous Waste Agreement

Staff Contact:

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 3/20/2018 Page 1/4



Le Sueur County

COMMISSIONERS

District 1 Drew Campbell
District 2 Vance Stuehrenberg
District 3 Mark Piepho
District4  Will Purvis

District 5 Kip Bruender

BLUE EARTH COUNTY

Effectively and Efficiently
Delivering Essential Services

Environmental Services Department
PO Box 3566
Mankato, MN 56002-3566
(507) 304-4381

TO: Co-Sponsoring Counties
FROM: Ken Frederick, Blue Earth County

DATE: February 14, 2018

RE: Contract Amendment for Household Hazardous Waste

Blue Earth County signed a new contract with the MPCA and
now would like to extend our Co-Sponsoring contracts
through 2022. The previous contract for HHW expired
December 31, 2017. The Contract was last Amended in 2013
by Amendment #2 to change the expiration date to December
31, 2017. Since there were no changes in the contract from
the MPCA, the Co-Sponsoring contracts can remain the same.
If you would please have the two copies of the Contract
Amendment #3 signed and returned to us, we will have our
County Board sign and return one original copy to you. The
Contract Amendment changes only the date of expiration in
Section 5.4 and Section 3.12 Local Service Area of our
last contract dated May 6, 2003. The new expiration date
will be December 31, 2022.

If you have any questions please call me 507-304-4382.

) i i i "‘ Printed on G TrrmTED Wt
Blue Earth County is an affirmative action, equal opportunity employer. %@ Recycled Paper SOYINK

Board Meeting - 3/20/2018

Historic

Courthouse
204 S. Fifth St.

PO Box 8608
Mankato, MN 56002

Administration
TEL: 507-304-4150
FAX: 507-304-4344

Extension
TEL: 507-304-4325
FAX: 507-304-4059

Finance
TEL: 507-304-4182
FAX: 507-304-4077

Physical Plant
TEL: 507-304-4249
FAX: 507-304-4203

Taxpayer Services
PO Box 3567
TEL: 507-304-4251
FAX: 507-304-4075

Government Center
410 S, Fifth St.
Mankato, MN 56001

Human Services

PO Box 3526
TEL: 507-304-4319
FAX: 507-304-4379

Environmental Services
PO Box 3566
TEL: 507-304-4381
FAX: 507-304-4431

Taxpayer Services/
License Center
PO Box 3524
TEL: 507-304-4340
FAX: 507-304-4396

Veterans Services
PO Box 8608
TEL: 507-304-4246
FAX: 507-304-4379

Information Technology
PO Box 8608
TEL: 507-304-4204
FAX: 507-304-4355

Public Works

35 Map Dr.

PO Box 3083

Mankato, MN 56002
TEL: 507-304-4025
FAX: 507-304-4049

Justice Center
401 Carver Road
PO Box 8608
Mankato, MN 56002

Sheriff’s Office

PO Box 228
TEL: 507-304-4800
FAX: 507-304-4818

County Attorney
PO Box 3129
TEL: 507-304-4600
FAX: 507-304-4620

Probation

PO Box 3543
TEL: 507-304-4750
FAX: 507-304-4710

Library

100 E. Main St.

Mankato, MN 56001
TEL: 507-304-4001
FAX: 507-304-4009

www.beclibrary.org
TDD: 507-304-4399

Page 2/4



Contract Amendment #3 between
Blue Earth County (Sponsoring Organization) and
Tri County Solid Waste Joint Powers Board (Co-Sponsoring Organization)
for the Operation of a Household Hazardous
Waste Management Program

RECITALS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3, made in February 2018, by and between
the Sponsoring Organization and the Co-Sponsoring Organization.

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) is required by Minn.  Stat.
Section 115A.96 to establish a statewide program to manage household hazardous wastes (HHW); and

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat.115A.96, subdivision 3, provides that the statewide program
may be provided directly by the MPCA or by contract with public or private entities; and

WHEREAS, the Sponsoring Organization has established a contract with the State; and

WHEREAS, the Co-Sponsoring Organization wishes to participate in the statewide HHW
program in order to further the goals of protecting the environment and the public health as articulated in the
Waste Management Act and the Co-Sponsoring Organization’s Solid Waste Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Sponsoring Organization and Co-Sponsoring Organization entered into
a contract on May 6, 2003, to establish and operate a HHW Management Program as authorized by
Minn. Stat. 115A.96 and wish to extend the contract through December 31, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set
forth in this Contract Amendment No 3, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. Section 5.4, Term of Contract, is amended to read: This contract shall be effective upon such
date as it is fully executed and shall remain in effect until December 31, 2022, unless earlier
terminated as provided herein. It is the intent of the parties that termination or expiration of
this contract shall not relieve the parties of the obligations assumed under this contract that
occur after termination or expiration, including without limitation, the obligations to properly
close the Management Facility or Facilities, to pay costs incurred during the term of this
contract and to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other party pursuant to Section 5.12.

2 Section 3.12, Local Service Area, is amended to read: The geographic area within which the CO
provides a Local Program, which shall be as follows: Le Sueur and Nicollet Counties.

3. Except as amended herein, and previously amended, all terms of the Contract dated May 6,
2003, shall remain in full force and effect.

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 3/20/2018 Page 3/4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, intending
to be bound thereby.

SPONSORING COSPONSORING TRI-COUNTY SOLID WASTE
ORGANIZATION BLUE EARTH COUNTY ORGANIZATION 4 JOINT  , POWERS BOARD
BY BY SN /\L« / ﬂ”\/\ Ckﬂ
TITLE Chair, Blue Earth County Board BY — Sf/b.
DATE oare__ Mardn 4. 20/8

SPONSORING COSPONSORING

ORGANIZATION BLUE EARTH COUNTY ORGANIZATION LE SUEUR COUNTY

BY BY

Chairperson of Board

TITLE Blue Earth County Administrator BY
Auditor
DATE DATE
COSPONSORING

ORGANIZATION NICOLLET COUNTY

BY

Chairperson of Board

BY

Administrator

DATE

COSPONSORING
ORGANIZATION SIBLEY COUNTY

BY

Chairperson of Board
BY

Auditor
DATE

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 3/20/2018 Page 4/4



